
1
2
3
4 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -x
5
6
7 NYC BOARD OF EDUCATION
8
9
10 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -x
11
12
13
14
15                Contract for Excellence
16                Presentation and Hearing
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 1

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



Contract for Excellence Presentation and Hearing

1      (Audio begins mid-sentence)
2           FEMALE SPEAKER:  -- Contracts for
3      Excellence.
4           MS. WATTS:  (Indiscernible)?
5           Karen Watts; Brooklyn Heights new
6      superintendent and I'm going to look at
7      my report to sharing the 2011-2012
8      Contract for Excellence proposal, a plan
9      that is currently in a public feedback-
10      comment phase that will end in November
11      23rd.  I ask that you keep all of your
12      comments to the end of this presentation
13      and be informed that your comments will
14      be recorded.
15           The Contracts for Excellence funds
16      are foundational aid that comes from the
17      New York State Department -- these funds
18      are foundational aid that supplement the
19      New York State -- I'm sorry -- New York
20      City Department of Education budget.
21      They are funds that are specifically used
22      for program initiatives such as class
23      size reduction, time on task, teacher and
24      principal quality initiatives, middle and
25

Page 2

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



Contract for Excellence Presentation and Hearing

1      high school restructuring, and although
2      it doesn't pertain to us, full-day pre-
3      kindergarten programs and model programs
4      for English-language learners.
5           I just want to emphasize that these
6      funds are not only for class size
7      reduction; they are for all those program
8      initiatives listed there.
9           The fund, however, must go to
10      students with the greatest educational
11      need.  Those include English-language
12      learners, students in poverty, students
13      with disabilities and students with low
14      academic achievement or at-risk of not
15      graduating.
16           The Contract for Excellence funds
17      were supposed to be phased in over a
18      five-year period and with the '11-'12
19      school year, they began in the '07-'08
20      school year.  However, the City only
21      received funding in the '07-'08 school
22      year and in '09-'10.  And there is this
23      current proposal for funding in '11-'12
24      for New York State.  It does include a
25

Page 3

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



Contract for Excellence Presentation and Hearing

1      reduction of 17.53 percent over the
2      funding from the last school year.
3           Okay, this slide shows how the funds
4      are allocated; there's discretionary
5      allocations that go directly to schools;
6      there's targeted allocations that also go
7      directly to schools; there's district-
8      wide initiatives that interest
9      initiatives that are City-wide for
10      (indiscernible) students and there are
11      maintenance of effort initiatives.
12           MALE SPEAKER:  (Indiscernible).
13           MS. WATTS:  These are -- this slide
14      shows how the funds are distributed based
15      on program area.  So you have time on
16      task, class size reduction, teacher-
17      principal quality initiatives, model
18      programs for ELLs, middle school and high
19      school restructuring and full-day pre-K.
20           The discretionary allocations to
21      schools are funds that the schools can
22      program to support the initiatives
23      depending on their needs.  The targeted
24      allocations to schools go directly to CTT
25

Page 4

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



Contract for Excellence Presentation and Hearing

1      classrooms -- for funding CTT classroom,
2      for ELL summer school, for autism
3      spectrum disorder classrooms and for
4      full-day pre-K.
5           District-wide initiatives have been
6      used -- the funds have been used to fund
7      multiple (indiscernible) graduation
8      initiatives for students City-wide.
9      Principal training initiatives, college
10      and AP prep for high-need 9th through
11      12th grade students and for ELL
12      (indiscernible).  The maintenance of
13      effort funds will be used for --
14      proposals to use them for summer
15      programming.
16           This is how discretionary spending
17      has been, I guess, budgeted by schools.
18      They do have discretion in deciding which
19      programs they will fund with their funds.
20           This is how schools spend their
21      funds on -- high schools in particular --
22      how they spend their funds on class size
23      reduction, time on task, teacher and
24      principal quality initiatives.  How they
25

Page 5

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



Contract for Excellence Presentation and Hearing

1      spend their funding on middle and high
2      school restructuring and model programs
3      for ELLs.
4           Okay, note that although the program
5      is for class-size reductions, because of
6      the budget situation and increasing costs
7      of teachers' salaries, this may not be
8      realized in some schools.
9           (Indiscernible).
10           MALE SPEAKER:  (Indiscernible).
11           MS. WATTS:  Okay, now is an
12      opportunity for public comment.  Just
13      wait one moment, till we get the
14      recorder.
15           MALE SPEAKER:  It's on.
16           MS. WATTS:  It's on?  Okay.  You may
17      go ahead with the comments.
18           FEMALE SPEAKER:  I would like to
19      refer directly to the (indiscernible) to
20      the bucket of money that has been set
21      aside for programs that promote -- that
22      support -- children on the autistic
23      spectrum.
24           What we've noticed throughout the
25

Page 6

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



Contract for Excellence Presentation and Hearing

1      years is although the majority of
2      children of spectrum disorder
3      (indiscernible) school districts, the
4      majority of funding for autism goes to
5      District 75; I don't begrudge District 75
6      their funding, however we have principals
7      in schools dealing with the challenges of
8      children on the spectrum and they don't
9      have any of the training, the expertise
10      or any of the (indiscernible) programs
11      that (indiscernible) their achievement.
12           I've been asking the Department of
13      Education since the CFE came out to
14      please open the doors to the
15      (indiscernible) to the community school
16      districts.  It's inappropriate not to
17      support those districts.  And I'll go
18      further to add that District 31 has a
19      summer program for children on the
20      spectrum for K through 8 and a high
21      school program and it would be beneficial
22      to every student in this city if we had
23      those programs duplicated, especially
24      when the funding is there.
25

Page 7

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



Contract for Excellence Presentation and Hearing

1           MS. WATTS:  Do you have any other
2      comments?
3           MALE SPEAKER:  (Indiscernible).
4      What school gets these funding?
5           MS. WATTS:  The majority of schools
6      in the city do get.
7           MALE SPEAKER:  (Indiscernible).
8           MS. WATTS:  Yes.
9           FEMALE SPEAKER:  May I just a quick
10      question?
11           FEMALE SPEAKER:  Yes.
12           FEMALE SPEAKER:  I see that on your
13      "targeting children with special needs",
14      it's -- well we don't have CTT anymore,
15      we say ITTS, it's ICTS and spectrum
16      disorder and I believe my CTS
17      (indiscernible) is a wonderful thing,
18      however for some children with
19      (indiscernible) are appropriate are self-
20      contained classes and we have many, many
21      students that are alternatively assessed.
22      Are we limited to spending that money --
23      funding -- on ICTS and ASD or can we
24      provide some support to students with
25

Page 8

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



Contract for Excellence Presentation and Hearing

1      other diagnoses and other environments?
2           MS. WATTS:  Very good question.  I
3      do have (indiscernible) budget
4      (indiscernible) might want to take that
5      question?
6           FEMALE SPEAKER:  Yeah, as of now,
7      (indiscernible) --
8           FEMALE SPEAKER:  (Indiscernible) I
9      can't hear (indiscernible) --
10           FEMALE SPEAKER:  Sorry, this funding
11      that goes to the special needs is
12      targeted, which means it is for the four
13      areas that we described; besides the two
14      that you mentioned, also pre-K and
15      (indiscernible) -- the ELL students.  So
16      being that it's targets, that portion of
17      the money that's targeted has to stay
18      with those programs.  But the
19      discretionary money that the schools get,
20      they can do other things with.
21           FEMALE SPEAKER:  So it's targets to
22      LRE?  I know it's targeted to ASD.
23           FEMALE SPEAKER:  ASD and CTT
24      (indiscernible), yeah.
25

Page 9

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



Contract for Excellence Presentation and Hearing

1           FEMALE SPEAKER:  (Indiscernible),
2      thank you.
3           FEMALE SPEAKER:  I believe, since
4      this is a hearing, we can also take
5      testimony from the public without having
6      to sign on.  So if you have any comments?
7           FEMALE SPEAKER:  Come on Jim, I know
8      you have (indiscernible).
9      (Speaking in unison)
10           FEMALE SPEAKER:  (Indiscernible)
11      gentleman in the center row, please?
12           FEMALE SPEAKER:  Come to the mic,
13      sir.
14           FEMALE SPEAKER:  You need to come to
15      the mic.
16           FEMALE SPEAKER:  You need to come to
17      the mic.  (Indiscernible).
18           MALE SPEAKER:  (Indiscernible).  Oh,
19      okay; you want me to continue?
20           MALE SPEAKER:  You didn't finish.
21           MALE SPEAKER:  Oh, yes.  Mine is
22      about the (indiscernible) of the schools.
23      (Speaking in unison)
24           FEMALE SPEAKER:  Sir, I want to make
25

Page 10

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



Contract for Excellence Presentation and Hearing

1      it known -- I want to make it clear that
2      this would be testimony specifically on
3      the Contracts for Excellence.
4           MALE SPEAKER:  All right.
5      (Indiscernible).
6           FEMALE SPEAKER:  (Indiscernible).
7      There will be time for that later.
8           MALE SPEAKER:  I'm sorry.
9           FEMALE SPEAKER:  Did you have --
10           MALE SPEAKER:  Good afternoon --
11      good evening; my name is Noah Kaufman
12      (ph.) and I wanted to just make a public
13      comment on this Contract for Excellence.
14      And I'm struck by once again the
15      Department of Education's blaming
16      teachers' salaries for apparently not
17      being able to support all our children.
18      And I must say that as a parent of
19      children in three districts, we have more
20      crowded classrooms than we have ever had
21      in my thirteen years as a parent, member
22      of PTAs in the New York City public
23      schools.
24           So for the record, whatever contract
25

Page 11

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



Contract for Excellence Presentation and Hearing

1      has been made, if the target is reduced
2      class sizes, it is anything but
3      excellent.
4           FEMALE SPEAKER:  Thank you.
5           Jeff?
6           MALE SPEAKER:  (Indiscernible).
7           FEMALE SPEAKER:  No, this is
8      separate.  You get to speak then.
9           MALE SPEAKER:  (Indiscernible) I'll
10      try to be brief.  One of the
11      (indiscernible) I'm looking at is a
12      special note class size reduction plan
13      with the guidance and approval of the
14      State Education Department.  The NYCD
15      (indiscernible) is committed to
16      monitoring class size through a cross
17      section of schools that represent high
18      class sizes and low performance.  In
19      other words we're spending class -- C4E
20      money to not to actually reduce class
21      size, but to monitor the class-size
22      reduction that we're not doing?  Is that
23      what that means?
24           My other query is of any four
25

Page 12

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



Contract for Excellence Presentation and Hearing

1      million of the funds that are being
2      spended, double the funds are being spent
3      with regard to actual class-size
4      reduction are being done for team
5      teaching.  I don't understand how that
6      reduces class size.  It increases the
7      number of teachers, with all due respect,
8      but it doesn't decrease the class size.
9      So double that money is being spent on
10      that rather than actually reducing class
11      size.
12           Thank you.
13           FEMALE SPEAKER:  Thank you.  Anyone
14      else?
15           Okay, I think we can move on to the
16      rest of the agenda, which is I believe
17      it's the president's report -- oh, we
18      have two things to talk about and that is
19      a (indiscernible) what the people here
20      went to the conversation with the
21      Chancellor on October 25th; unfortunately
22      we've (indiscernible) I did hear -- it
23      was a good presentation, it was a good
24      start.  I think my perspective and the
25

Page 13

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



Contract for Excellence Presentation and Hearing

1      perspective of a lot of the parents is
2      that we will see what comes of it because
3      we have seen often the parenting
4      engagement that the only definition of
5      parent engagement is parents being
6      engaged in their own child's education or
7      success with doing homework and the like
8      and not necessarily being engaged in the
9      success of the child's school, which is a
10      different thing, it would require support
11      from parent organization that we have not
12      seen for a --
13      (Audio ends mid-sentence)
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 14

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1
2            C E R T I F I C A T I O N
3
4      I, Devora Kessin, hereby certify that the
5 foregoing is a true and correct transcription,
6 to the best of my ability, of the sound
7 recorded proceedings submitted for
8 transcription.
9
10      I further certify that I am not employed
11 by nor related to any party to this action.
12
13      In witness whereof, I hereby sign this
14 date:
15 November 28, 2011.
16
17
18        _________________________________
19         Devora Kessin
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 15

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



0

07 3:19,21
08 3:19,21
09 3:22

1

10 3:22
11 3:18,23
12 3:18,23
12th 5:11
17.53 4:1

2

2011 15:15
2011-2012 2:7
23rd 2:11
25th 13:21
28 15:15

3

31 7:18

7

75 7:5,5

8

8 7:20

9

9th 5:10

a

ability 15:6
able 11:17
academic 3:14
achievement 3:14

7:11
action 15:11
actual 13:3
add 7:18
afternoon 11:10
agenda 13:16
ahead 6:17
aid 2:16,18
allocated 4:4
allocations 4:5,6,20

4:24

alternatively 8:21
anymore 8:14
ap 5:10
apparently 11:16
appropriate 8:19
approval 12:13
area 4:15
areas 9:13
asd 8:23 9:22,23
aside 6:21
asking 7:12
assessed 8:21
audio 2:1 14:13
autism 5:2 7:4
autistic 6:22

b

based 4:14
began 3:19
begins 2:1
begrudge 7:5
believe 8:16 10:3

13:16
beneficial 7:21
best 15:6
blaming 11:15
board 1:7
brief 12:10
brooklyn 2:5
bucket 6:20
budget 2:20 6:6 9:3
budgeted 5:17

c

c 15:2,2
c4e 12:19
center 10:11
certify 15:4,10
cfe 7:13
challenges 7:7
chancellor 13:21
child's 14:6,9
children 6:22 7:2,8

7:19 8:13,18 11:17
11:19

city 2:20 3:20 4:9
5:8 7:22 8:6 11:22

class 2:22 3:6 4:16
5:22 6:5 12:2,12,16
12:18,19,20,21 13:3
13:6,8,10

classes 8:20
classroom 5:1
classrooms 5:1,3

11:20
clear 11:1
college 5:9
come 10:7,12,14,16
comes 2:16 14:2
comment 2:10 6:12

11:13
comments 2:12,13

6:17 8:2 10:6
committed 12:15
community 7:15
contained 8:20
continue 10:19
contract 1:15 2:8

3:16 11:13,24
contracts 2:2,15

11:3
conversation 13:20
correct 15:5
costs 6:6
cross 12:16
crowded 11:20
cts 8:16
ctt 4:24 5:1 8:14

9:23
current 3:23
currently 2:9

d

date 15:14
day 3:2 4:19 5:4
dealing 7:7
deciding 5:18
decrease 13:8
definition 14:4

department 2:17,20
7:12 11:15 12:14

depending 4:23
described 9:13
devora 15:4,19
diagnoses 9:1
different 14:10
directly 4:5,7,24

6:19
disabilities 3:13
discretion 5:18
discretionary 4:4,20

5:16 9:19
disorder 5:3 7:2

8:16
distributed 4:14
district 4:7 5:5 7:5,5

7:18
districts 7:3,16,17

11:19
doing 12:22 14:7
doors 7:14
double 13:2,9
due 13:7
duplicated 7:23

e

e 15:2
education 1:7 2:20

7:13 12:14 14:6
education's 11:15
educational 3:10
effort 4:11 5:13
ell 5:2,11 9:15
ells 4:18 6:3
emphasize 3:5
employed 15:10
ends 14:13
engaged 14:6,8
engagement 14:4,5
english 3:4,11
environments 9:1
especially 7:23
evening 11:11

[07 - evening] Page 1

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



excellence 1:15 2:3
2:8,15 3:16 11:3,13

excellent 12:3
expertise 7:9

f

f 15:2
feedback 2:9
female 2:2 6:18 8:9

8:11,12 9:6,8,10,21
9:23 10:1,3,7,10,12
10:14,16,24 11:6,9
12:4,7 13:13

finish 10:20
five 3:18
foregoing 15:5
foundational 2:16

2:18
four 9:12 12:24
full 3:2 4:19 5:4
fund 3:9 5:6,19
funding 3:21,23 4:2

5:1 6:1 7:4,6,24 8:4
8:23 9:10

funds 2:15,17,21 3:6
3:16 4:3,14,21 5:6
5:13,19,21,22 13:1
13:2

further 7:18 15:10

g

gentleman 10:11
go 3:9 4:5,6,24 6:17

7:17
goes 7:4 9:11
going 2:6
good 9:2 11:10,11

13:23,23
grade 5:11
graduating 3:15
graduation 5:7
greatest 3:10
guess 5:17
guidance 12:13

h

hear 9:9 13:22
hearing 1:16 10:4
heights 2:5
high 3:1 4:18 5:10

5:21 6:1 7:20 12:17
homework 14:7

i

icts 8:15,23
inappropriate 7:16
include 3:11,24
increases 13:6
increasing 6:6
indiscernible 2:4

4:10,12 5:7,12 6:9
6:10,19 7:3,10,11
7:15 8:3,7,17,19 9:3
9:4,7,8,9,15,24 10:1
10:8,10,17,18,22
11:5,6 12:6,9,11,15
13:19,22

informed 2:13
initiatives 2:22,24

3:8 4:8,9,11,17,22
5:5,8,9,24

interest 4:8
itts 8:15

j

jeff 12:5
jim 10:7

k

k 4:19 5:4 7:20 9:14
karen 2:5
kaufman 11:11
keep 2:11
kessin 15:4,19
kindergarten 3:3
know 9:22 10:7
known 11:1

l

language 3:4,11
learners 3:4,12

limited 8:22
listed 3:8
look 2:6
looking 12:11
lot 14:1
low 3:13 12:18
lre 9:22

m

maintenance 4:11
5:12

majority 7:1,4 8:5
male 4:12 6:10,15

8:3,7 10:18,20,21
11:4,8,10 12:6,9

means 9:12 12:23
member 11:21
mentioned 9:14
mic 10:12,15,17
mid 2:1 14:13
middle 2:24 4:18 6:1
million 13:1
mine 10:21
model 3:3 4:17 6:2
moment 6:13
money 6:20 8:22

9:17,19 12:20 13:9
monitor 12:21
monitoring 12:16
move 13:15
multiple 5:7

n

n 15:2
name 11:11
necessarily 14:8
need 3:11 5:10

10:14,16
needs 4:23 8:13 9:11
new 2:5,17,19,19

3:24 11:22
noah 11:11
note 6:4 12:12
noticed 6:24
november 2:10

15:15

number 13:7
nyc 1:7
nycd 12:14

o

o 15:2
october 13:21
oh 10:18,21 13:17
okay 4:3 6:4,11,16

10:19 13:15
once 11:14
open 7:14
opportunity 6:12
organization 14:11

p

parent 11:18,21
14:5,11

parenting 14:3
parents 14:1,5
particular 5:21
party 15:11
people 13:19
percent 4:1
performance 12:18
period 3:18
perspective 13:24

14:1
pertain 3:2
ph 11:12
phase 2:10
phased 3:17
plan 2:8 12:12
please 7:14 10:11
portion 9:16
poverty 3:12
pre 3:2 4:19 5:4

9:14
prep 5:10
presentation 1:16

2:12 13:23
president's 13:17
principal 2:24 4:17

5:9,24
principals 7:6

[excellence - principals] Page 2

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



proceedings 15:7
program 2:22 3:7

4:15,22 6:4 7:19,21
programming 5:15
programs 3:3,3 4:18

5:19 6:2,21 7:10,23
9:18

promote 6:21
proposal 2:8 3:23
proposals 5:14
provide 8:24
ptas 11:22
public 2:9 6:12 10:5

11:12,22

q

quality 2:24 4:17
5:24

query 12:24
question 8:10 9:2,5
quick 8:9

r

r 15:2
realized 6:8
received 3:21
record 11:24
recorded 2:14 15:7
recorder 6:14
reduce 12:20
reduced 12:1
reduces 13:6
reducing 13:10
reduction 2:23 3:7

4:1,16 5:23 12:12
12:22 13:4

reductions 6:5
refer 6:19
regard 13:3
related 15:11
report 2:7 13:17
represent 12:17
require 14:10
respect 13:7
rest 13:16

restructuring 3:1
4:19 6:2

right 11:4
risk 3:14
row 10:11

s

salaries 6:7 11:16
school 3:1,19,20,21

4:2,18,19 5:2 6:2
7:3,15,21 8:4 14:9

schools 4:5,7,21,21
4:24 5:17,20,21 6:8
7:7 8:5 9:19 10:22
11:23 12:17

section 12:17
see 8:12 14:2
seen 14:3,12
self 8:19
sentence 2:1 14:13
separate 12:8
set 6:20
sharing 2:7
shows 4:3,14
sign 10:6 15:13
sir 10:13,24
situation 6:6
size 2:23 3:6 4:16

5:22 6:5 12:12,16
12:21,21 13:3,6,8
13:11

sizes 12:2,18
slide 4:3,13
sorry 2:19 9:10 11:8
sound 15:6
speak 12:8
speaker 2:2 4:12

6:10,15,18 8:3,7,9
8:11,12 9:6,8,10,21
9:23 10:1,3,7,10,12
10:14,16,18,20,21
10:24 11:4,6,8,9,10
12:4,6,7,9 13:13

speaking 10:9,23

special 8:13 9:11
12:12

specifically 2:21
11:2

spectrum 5:3 6:23
7:2,8,20 8:15

spend 5:20,22 6:1
spended 13:2
spending 5:16 8:22

12:19
spent 13:2,9
start 13:24
state 2:17,19 3:24

12:14
stay 9:17
struck 11:14
student 7:22
students 3:10,12,12

3:13 4:10 5:8,11
8:21,24 9:15

submitted 15:7
success 14:7,9
summer 5:2,14 7:19
superintendent 2:6
supplement 2:18
support 4:22 6:22

7:17 8:24 11:17
14:10

supposed 3:17

t

t 15:2,2
take 9:4 10:4
talk 13:18
target 12:1
targeted 4:6,23 9:12

9:17,22
targeting 8:13
targets 9:16,21
task 2:23 4:16 5:23
teacher 2:23 4:16

5:23
teachers 6:7 11:16

13:7

teaching 13:5
team 13:4
testimony 10:5 11:2
thank 10:2 12:4

13:12,13
thing 8:17 14:10
things 9:20 13:18
think 13:15,24
thirteen 11:21
three 11:19
till 6:13
time 2:23 4:15 5:23

11:7
training 5:9 7:9
transcription 15:5,8
true 15:5
try 12:10
two 9:13 13:18

u

understand 13:5
unfortunately 13:21
unison 10:9,23
use 5:14

w

wait 6:13
want 3:5 9:4 10:19

10:24 11:1
wanted 11:12
watts 2:4,5 4:13

6:11,16 8:1,5,8 9:2
we've 6:24 13:22
went 13:20
whereof 15:13
wide 4:8,9 5:5,8
witness 15:13
wonderful 8:17
words 12:19

x

x 1:4,10

y

yeah 9:6,24
year 3:18,19,20,22

4:2

[proceedings - year] Page 3

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



years 7:1 11:21
york 2:17,19,19

3:24 11:22

[years - york] Page 4

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400


	335541
	Word Index
	All
	07 - evening
	excellence - principals
	proceedings - year
	years - york

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	07 - evening

	A
	07 - evening

	B
	07 - evening

	C
	07 - evening

	D
	07 - evening

	E
	07 - evening
	excellence - principals

	F
	excellence - principals

	G
	excellence - principals

	H
	excellence - principals

	I
	excellence - principals

	J
	excellence - principals

	K
	excellence - principals

	L
	excellence - principals

	M
	excellence - principals

	N
	excellence - principals

	O
	excellence - principals

	P
	excellence - principals
	proceedings - year

	Q
	proceedings - year

	R
	proceedings - year

	S
	proceedings - year

	T
	proceedings - year

	U
	proceedings - year

	W
	proceedings - year

	X
	proceedings - year

	Y
	proceedings - year
	years - york




